



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CMP No.235 of 2026

Tirupati Panigrahi

.....

Petitioner

Represented By Adv. –
Mr. Gautam Mukherji,
Senior Advocate

-versus-

Tirupati Choudhury and others

.....

Opposite Parties

Represented By Adv. –
Mr. S.P. Misra, Senior
Advocate for O.P. Nos.1
to 5

CORAM:
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR MOHAPATRA

ORDER
22.04.2026

Order No. **I.A. No.621 of 2026**

06. 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
2. Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Petitioner submitted that the Petitioner does not want to press this Interlocutory Application.
3. In view of such submission, the I.A. stands disposed of as not pressed.

I.A. No.738 of 2026

4. This Interlocutory Application has been filed at the instance of the Petitioner with a prayer for amendment of the



Civil Miscellaneous Petition including its cause title in the process of impleading the Trust as a Party as per the schedule mentioned in the Interlocutory Application.

5. Mr. Gautam Mukherji, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Petitioner, at the outset, contended that inadvertently a wrong cause title was typed out and filed in the CMP application. He further contended that certain other amendments have also been sought for, which are formal in nature, and it does not change the nature and character of the dispute pending in the CMP application.

6. Mr. S.P. Misra, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Opposite Parties No.1 to 5 fairly submitted that he has no objection to such formal amendment.

7. Accordingly, the I.A. stands allowed.

8. Consolidated copy of the CMP application be filed within a week hence after serving a copy thereof on the learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Opposite Parties No.1 to 5.

9. List this matter along with CMP No.236 of 2026 on 6th May, 2026.

10. Interim arrangement made earlier shall continue till the next date.

(A.K. Mohapatra)
Judge

Debasis